having floating rate of interest. Its objective in managing its interest rate risk is to ensure that it always maintains sufficient headroom
to cover interest payment from anticipated cashflows which are regularly reviewed by the Board. However, the risk is very low.

The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Interest rate exposure

Particulars
 As at

March 31, 2024
 As at

March 31, 2023
Fixed rate borrowings   -   -
Variable rate borrowing   62.13   237.40
Total   62.13   237.40

Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher / lower interest expense as a result of changes in interest rates. A 50 basis point increase or decrease
is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the
reasonably possible change in interest rates. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax will be impacted
by a change in interest rate as follows:

Particulars

 As at
March 31, 2024

 As at
March 31, 2023

   Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax
Increase in interest rate by 50 basis points (50 bps)   (0.31)   (1.19)
Decrease in interest rate by 50 basis points (50 bps)   0.31   1.19

Credit risk management
Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a Financial instrument or customer contract, leading to
afinancial loss. The company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities ( primarily trade receivables) and from its financing
activities, including deposists with banks, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

Trade receivables
Customer credit risk is managed by the Company subject to the company’s established policy, procedures and control relating to
customer credit risk management. Credit quality of a customer is assessed based on an extensive credit rating. Outstanding customer

[…]

interest rates. The Company's interest bearing financial liabilities includes borrowings with fixed interest rates.
The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to long term debts and overdraft facilities
having floating rate of interest. Its objective in managing its interest rate risk is to ensure that it always maintains sufficient headroom
to cover interest payment from anticipated cashflows which are regularly reviewed by the Board. However, the risk is very low.
The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Interest rate exposure

Particulars As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Fixed rate borrowings  -   -
Variable rate borrowing  62.13  237.40
Total  62.13  237.40

Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher / lower interest expense as a result of changes in interest rates. A 50 basis point increase or decrease
is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the
reasonably possible change in interest rates. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax will be impacted
by a change in interest rate as follows:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax
Increase in interest rate by 50 basis points (50 bps)  (0.31)  (1.19)
Decrease in interest rate by 50 basis points (50 bps)  0.31  1.19

Credit risk management

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a Financial instrument or customer contract, leading to
afinancial loss. The company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities ( primarily trade receivables) and from its financing
activities, including deposists with banks, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

112

Annual Report - 2023-2024 M. K. EXIM (INDIA) LIMITED

Trade receivables
Customer credit risk is managed by the Company subject to the company's established policy, procedures and control relating to